Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Gareth Williams

Meeting date: 29 April 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 10.00 0300 200 6362

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

2 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 9
(10.00-11.00) (Pages 1 - 33)
Amanda Bebb, Wales Deputy Chair, Association of Electoral Administrators
Peter Stanyon, Chief Executive, Association of Electoral Administrators
Rhys George, Electoral Services Manager, Association of Electoral
Administrators
Professor Elan Closs Stephens, Electoral Commissioner for Wales
Bob Posner, Chief Executive, Electoral Commission

Rhydian Thomas, Head of Electoral Commission, Wales

CLA(5)-13-19 - Briefing 1
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 1 - Written evidence (Association of Electoral
Administrators)

CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 2 - Written evidence (Electoral Commission)

3 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 10
(11.00-12.30) (Pages 34 - 51)
Jeremy Miles AM, Counsel General
Chris Warner, Deputy Director, Constitution and Justice
Bethan Roberts, Lawyer

Lisa James, Deputy Director, Local Government Democracy Division

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



CLA(5)-13-19 - Briefing 2

Break

4.1

5.1

6.1

(12.30-14.00)

Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order

21.2 or21.3

(14.00) (Pages 52 - 53)
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 3 - Statutory instruments with clear reports

Negative Resolution Instruments

SL(5)406 - The Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales)
Regulations 2019

Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
(14.05)
Negative Resolution Instruments
SL(5)409 The Nitrate Pollution Prevention (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations
2019
(Pages 54 - 62)
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 4 - Report
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 5 - Regulations
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 6 - Explanatory Memorandum

Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered
(14.10)
SL(5)398 - The Animals and Animal Products (Examination for Residues and
Maximum Residue Limits) (Wales) Regulations 2019

(Pages 63 - 65)
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 7 - Report



7.1

8.1

8.2

8.3

CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 8 - Government response

Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly

under Standing Order 21.7

(14.15)

C(5)032 - The Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016

(Commencement No. 6, Savings and Transitional Provisions) Order 2019
(Pages 66 - 82)

CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 9 - Report

CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 10 - Order

Written statements under Standing Order 30C
(14.20)
WS-30C(5)128 - The Competitiveness of Enterprises and Small and Medium
Enterprises (Revocation) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

(Pages 83 - 86)
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 11 - Statement
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 12 - Commentary
WS-30C(5)129 - The Common Agricultural Policy and Market Measures
(Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

(Pages 87 - 91)
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 13 - Statement
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 14 - Commentary
WS-30C(5)130 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme
(Amendment) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019

(Pages 92 - 95)
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 15 - Statement
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 16 - Commentary

Paper(s) to note
(14.25)



9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

Letter from Robin Walker MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for
Exiting the European Union: Regulations made under the European Union
(Withdrawal) Act 2018
(Pages 96 - 97)
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 17 - Letter from Robin Walker MP, 1 April 2019
Letter from Llywydd: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill
(Pages 98 - 139)
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 18 - Letter from Llywydd, 2 April 2019
Letter from the Counsel General: Developments of National Significance
(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019
(Pages 140 - 141)
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 19 - Letter from the Counsel General, 4 April 2019
Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Amending subordinate
legislation - timescales
(Pages 142 - 143)
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 20 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and
Trefnydd, 4 April 2019
Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Written statements under
Standing Order 30C
(Pages 144 - 145)
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 21 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and
Trefnydd, 4 April 2019
Letter from the Counsel General: Drafting of regulations
(Pages 146 - 147)
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 22 - Letter from the Counsel General, 9 April 2019
Letter from the Minister for Energy, Environment & Rural Affairs: The
Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the Rivers Authorities and
Land Drainage Bill
(Pages 148 - 149)
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 23 - Letter from the Minister for Energy, Environment
& Rural Affairs, 18 April 2019



9.8

9.9

Letter from Revd Gethin Rhys, Cytiin, to the First Minister: Arrangements for
devolved legislation before and after Brexit

(Pages 150 - 151)
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 24 - Letter from Revd Gethin Rhys, Cytln, to the First
Minister, 18 April 2019
Letter from the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language:
UK Trade Bill - Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum

(Pages 152 - 156)
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 25 - Letter from the Minister for International
Relations and the Welsh Language, 25 April 2019

9.10 Letter from the Solicitor General to the Counsel General: Legislation (Wales)

10

11

12

13

Bill

(Pages 157 - 158)
CLA(5)-13-19 - Paper 26 - Letter from the Solicitor General to the Counsel
General, 25 April 2019

Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 11
(14.30-15.00) (Pages 159 - 164)
Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive and Clerk of the Assembly

Nia Morgan, Director of Finance

CLA(5)-13-19 - Briefing 3

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence
(15.
[...]
ith work to
implement the Law Commissions’ recommendations for Welsh elections.

Pack Page 32



Ag en d a Ite m 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 34



Agenda ltem 4

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
29 April 2019

SL(5)406 - The Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments)
(Wales) Regulations 2019

Procedure: Negative

These Regulations make amendments to the Common Agricultural Policy
Non-IACS Support Schemes (Appeals) (Wales) Regulations 2004 (“the 2004
Regulations”) and the Trade in Animals and Related Products (Wales)
Regulations 2011 (“the 2011 Regulations”) in exercise of powers in section
2(2) of the European Communities Act 1972 (c. 68).

The 2004 Regulations enable the Welsh Ministers to establish an appeals
procedure if an appeal is made following an initial determination made
under any of the Common Agricultural Policy (“CAP”) support schemes listed

in the Schedule to those Regulations.

Regulation 2 updates the schemes for which an appeals procedure may be
established by the Welsh Ministers so that they align with current EU
Regulations. It also revokes the Schedule to the 2004 Regulations which lists
individual schemes, many of which have now lapsed or have been updated in

EU legislation.

Regulation 3 is a saving provision which provides that where the Welsh
Ministers make or have made an initial determination about a scheme listed
in the Schedule to the 2004 Regulations before these Regulations came into
force, the appeals procedure established under the 2004 Regulations
continues to apply.

The 2011 Regulations establish a system for trade in live animals and
genetic material and for the importation of live animals, genetic material and
products of animal origin.

{% National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Afigirs Committee




Regulation 4 corrects an amendment made to regulation 28 of the 2011
Regulations by regulation 12(9) of the Rural Affairs, Environment, Fisher
[...]
ties provided in sections
77 -79 GOWA 2006. In addition the statutory instrument has no impact on the
statutory partners provided in sections 72-75 GOWA 2006.

As this instrument relates to maintaining existing legislation after EU EXxit there is no,

or no significant, impact on business, charities or voluntary bodies. There is no, or no
significant, impact on the public sector.

Pack Page 62



SL(5)398 — The Animals and Animal ProductsAEg@mdq;iqte‘m 6.1
Residues and Maximum Residue Limits) (Wales) Regulations

2019

Background and Purpose

The Regulations provide a technical update, ensuring animal produce remains safe for consumers from
exposure to residue of veterinary drugs, and to prohibit the use of certain illegal drugs. The Regulations
also bring Welsh veterinary legislation up to date alongside that of comparative UK and EU legislation.

The Regulations include details of prohibited substances, sampling and analysis, and subsequent
offences, penalties and enforcement.

Procedure

Negative.

Technical Scrutiny

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument.

Standing Order 21.2(vii) that there appears to be inconsistencies between the meaning of the
Welsh and English texts

Regulation 2(1) sets out a number of interpretations for terms in these Regulations. The Welsh text
incorrectly states “mae i “awdurdodiad marchnata” (“marketing authorisation”) yr un ystyr ag sydd i yn
Erthygl 5.” It should read “mae i “awdurdodiad marchnata” yr un ystyr ag sydd i (“marketing authorisation
yn Erthygl 5...".

Merits Scrutiny

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument.

Standing Order 21.3(ii) - that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public
policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly

The Regulations will come into force on 28 March 2019, and were laid on 14 March. As such, they breach
the 21 day rule in section 11A(4) of the Statutory instruments Act 1946.

The Explanatory Memorandum states as follows, at paragraph 2:

“The Sl is being laid under the ‘Negative Procedure’ with deviation from the standard 21 day laying
period. Breaching the 21 day rule will allow the Regulations to come into force before the 29th March
when the UK withdraws from the EU, and on which date the Animals and Animal Products (Examination
for Residues and Maximum Residue Limits) (Wales) Regulations 2019 will also be subject to amendment
by the Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 in order to ensure
the effective operation of the Regulations following withdrawal of the UK from the EU. A breach of the 21
day rule is therefore thought necessary and justifiable in this case.”

JF“// National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Coinrnitiee




We note the Government’s explanation for the breach of the 21 day rule in this case. On balance, we
consider that it was important to ensure that these Regulations came into force before the planned exit
day of the UK from the European Union on 29" March 2019.

Implications arising from exiting the European Union

Parts of these Regulations are made in exercise of the powers contained in section 2(2) of the European
Communities Act 1972, and will become part of retained EU law on exit day.

Government Response

A government response is required.

Committee Consideration

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 1 April 2019 and reports to the Assembly in
line with the reporting points above.

JF“// National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Afiairs Committee




The contents of the Report are noted and the inconsistency between the Welsh and
English texts will be remedied by a correction slip

Nodir cynnwys yr Adroddiad, a bydd yr anghysondeb rhwng y testun Cymraeg a'r
testun Saesneg yn cael ei gywiro drwy slip cywiro.

Pack Page 65



A%%%ajtﬁﬁ@RZggrlation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales)
[...]
two Governments work together on issues in which both have a legitimate
interest, as set out in the Memorandum of Understanding and Supplementary
Arrangements. | would like to reassure you that it is not the intention for such
arrangements to affect the boundaries of devolution in any way, as these continue to
be defined by the Government of Wales Act 2006.

As you note, the new reserved powers model of devolution for Wales establishes a
clearer boundary between devolved and reserved matters. The devolution
settlements have, however, evolved in the context of the UK’s membership of the
European Union. Detailed consideration has therefore been necessary to determine
the extent to which areas of EU law intersect with devolved competence. There are a
small number of areas which the UK Government believes are reserved but are
subject to discussions with the devolved administrations. Given the need to ensure a
functioning statute book in time for exit day it has been necessary for us to bring
forward Sls to correct deficiencies in retained EU law in these areas whilst these
discussions continue. These discussions are without prejudice to any future
discussions to resolve disagreements around their reserved status.

Pack Page 96


mailto:correspondence@dexeu.gov.uk

| am copying this letter to the Secretary of State for Wales, the Minister for the
Constitution and the Counsel General.

TGt

ROBIN WALKER MP
PARLIAMENTARY UNDER SECRETARY OF STATE FOR
EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION

Pack Page 97



/}\ aclters9.2
nulhad Cened\aetho\ Cymru
| Elin Jones AM, Presiding Officer

 National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
National Assembly for Wales

2 April 2019
Our ref: EJ/HG

Dear Mick
Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill

During our evidence session on the above Bill on 11 March, | promised to provide the
Committee with further information relating to some of the issues discussed during the
session. | have highlighted relevant sections of the Bill'
[...]
e tasks to be undertaken. The tasks would be mainly
in respect of support to deliver specific briefing and contributions to the various policy
documents as well as contribution to overall quality control processes such as
checking and editing.

Pack Page 123

B



12.5 The Assembly Commission will provide legal support equivalent to two full time
members of staff up to December 2019 and one member of staff during the
remainder of the period coved by this MoU. Lawyers will be seconded to Welsh
Government to enable resources to be released to support the delivery of the
franchise changes.

13. Dispute Resolution

13.1 As set out above the intention is to work collaboratively and on a ‘no surprises’
basis. It is hoped that this will result in mutual agreement thoughout the duration of
this MoU.

13.2 The first stage of the process will be discussion at fortnightly Welsh
Government and Assembly Commission meetings.

13.3 The second stage will be discussion between the Deputy Director Local
Government Democracy and the Head of Strategic Transformation for any non legal
opinion based disputes. Legal opinion based disputes will be discussed by the
Deputy Director Local Government Legal Team and OLC and the Head of Assembly
Commission Legal services.

13.4 The third stage will be discussions between the Permenant Secretary and the
Chief Executive and Clerk of the Assembly.

13.5 Respective political advisors may be engaged in the discussion at any stage in
the dispute resolution preess if it is deemed to be relevant by the parties concerned.

14, Duration

14.1 This MoU covers the period from the date of signature by Welsh Government
and the Liywydd to 31 December 2020.

15. Cessation

15.1 Both parties to this MoU may withdraw from the arrangement following a period
of reasonable notice, but no less than four weeks.

16. Information Sharing

16.1 All documents produced by the Weish Government relating to the development
of the franchise changes for the Assembly Bill will b
[...]
 the same
way. We may return to this matter when we consider what amendments the Weish
Government may seek to make to the Bill, once introduced.

My officials have provided detailed comments in respect of the disqualification provisions.
My priority for these provisions is to ensure that the law in this area is as clear as possible
for all citizens as well as those directly affected, although | recognise that there are inherent
complexities. Once we see the final text of the Bill for introduction, we will consider whether

we believe amendments are necessary lo the disqualification provisions.

As my officials have communicated to yours, the Government believes the power included
in Part 5 of the Bill for the Welsh Ministers to implement Law Commission recommendations
is both unnecessary and potentially unhelpful; again we may return to these matters once
the Bill has been introduced.

| understand that it is intended that a further clause is to be added to the Bill which will
enable further consideration of the financing and accountability of the Electoral

Pack Page 136



Commission's activities in relation to devolved Weish elections at Stage 2. We are
supportive of this.

| also wanted to touch upon your plans for the introduction of a second Assembly reform Bill
before the end of this Assembly. The proposed changes to the size of the Assembly and its
electoral system are currently the subject of consultation within the political parties, and
once it becomes clearer where consensus for change exists, it will be for the next First
Minister and Cabinet to agree the Weish Government's position on how any further
legislative proposals might be taken forward. However, in my view the arrangements by
which the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill has been produced have created significant
resource and governance challenges and should not be repeated given the likely scale,
subject matter and complexity of a second Bill. You may wish, therefore, to consider what
alternati
[...]
Mick,

Thank you for your letter dated 21 March 2019 regarding The Developments of
National Significance (Wales) (Amendment) 2019, which the Committee discussed at
its meeting on 18 March 2019.

The Government’s response to the Committee’s report began by stating:

“As stated in the Committee’s report, regulation 2(13)(b) inserts a new paragraph
8A into Schedule 1 of the Developments of National Significance (Wales)
Regulations 2016. The wording used in the new paragraph 8A mirrors that used in
Schedule 1, where “fel a ganlyn” has been used in the Welsh text to convey “as if’
in the English text, where appropriate.

Similarly, regulation 2(14)(b) inserts a new paragraph (8) into Schedule 8 of the
2016 Regulations. The wording used in the new paragraph (8) mirrors that used in
Schedule 8, where “fel a ganlyn” has been used in the Welsh text to convey “as if”
in the English text, where appropriate.”

This was intended to explain that the amendments in question, which include the phrase
“fel a ganlyn”, were so worded for consistency with the wording and style of the original
Regulations being amended (i.e. The Developments of National Significance (Wales)
Regulations 2016). When amending text it is our custom to reflect the phraseology and
style of the original text. Doing otherwise would create inconsistency within the original
text. Our aim at all times is to ensure that the text is clear and accessible to the user, and
one of the means to that end is to reflect the vocabulary and phraseology of the text
being amended in the amending text.

We accept that “fel petai” (or “fel pe bai”) is the usual or literal translation of the phrase
“as if” and indeed, you will see that we normally use “fel pe bai” to convey “as if” in our
legislation.

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
Caerdydd « Cardiff 0300 0604400
CF99 1NA PSCGBM@gov.wales/YPCCGB@Llyw.cymru

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaet
[...]
’s
Legislative Drafting Guidelines, with a view to issuing a new edition later this year. This will
take account of the Legislation (Wales) Bill if it is passed by the Assembly and of experience
since the last edition of the guidance. The revised guidance will cover points that have been
raised by the Committee and others, including the issues that can arise with the word
‘national’. In the meantime, the matters raised by the Committee will be communicated to
officials in order to raise awareness and to ensure clarity going forward.

Yours sincerely,

2,80

Jeremy Miles AM
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog Brexit
Counsel General and Brexit Minister

Bae Caerdydd . Cardiff Bay Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
Caerdydd « Cardiff 0300 0604400
CF99 1NA PSCGBM@gov.wales/YPCCGB@llyw.cymru
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in @QC&R%&I%&@ received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:PSCGBM@gov.wales
mailto:YPCCGB@llyw.cymru

Agende temng 9 <”} if=s

weinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig N
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs J J’A

Llywodraeth Cymru

Mick Antoniv AM Welsh Government

Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
National Assembly for Wales

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

18" April 2019

Dear Mick,

On 15 March 2019, | laid before the Assembly a Legislative Consent Memorandum in
relation to the Rivers Authorities and Land Drainage Bill (the Bill), which has now been
referred for three weeks of Committee scrutiny. Having reconsidered the Bill, | am writing to
advise you of my intention to submit a revised Legislative Consent Memorandum on this
matter. The original Memorandum sought consent for Clause 2 and Clause 4 of the BiIll, but
the revised version will now also seek conse
[...]
lative
competence and will therefore require Assembly consent. | will therefore submit a revised
Legislative Consent Memorandum outlining these provisions to be considered by the
Assembly.

| have copied this letter to the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee,
who considered the original Memorandum.

Regards,

e
| &dey (pffitins

Lesley Griffiths AC/AM
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

Pack Page 149



Agendadtem 9.8 . e off
dog Polisi’r Cynulliad Cenedlaethol / National Assembly Policy Officer

Rt Hon. Mark Drakeford AM CYTUn

First Minister of Wales Eghwysi Ynghyd

. o yng Nghymru
PS.FirstMinister@gov.wales Churches Together

in Wales

18 April 2019.
Dear Dr Drakeford,
Arrangements for devolved legislation before and after Brexit

| am writing at the request of Cytlin’s Wales & Europe Working Party, which met recently, regarding concerns
which we have about the legislative arrangements resulting from the departure of the UK from the European
Union. The Working Party includes representation (in person or electronically) of all the Christian
denominations which are members of Cytin and of a number of other Christian organisations active in the
field. Our member denominations have between them some 150,000 adult members in every community in
Wales, and meaningful contact with many more adults, children and young people across the country.

We welcome the decision of the Minister for the Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to engage in public
consultation regarding some of the regulations under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 which she
has laid before the Assembly. Although the consultation period allowed has been brief, we believe that this
is good practice — and something which has not been seen in Westminster.

On the other hand, we have read the recent report by the Assembly’s Constitutional and Legislative Affairs
Committee about “the scrutiny of regulations under the
[...]
www.cytun.cymru
Mae Cyt(in yn gwmni cofrestredig yng Nghymru a Lloegr | Rhif: 5853982 | Enw cofrestredig: “Cytln: Eglwysi Ynghyd yng Nghymru/Churches
Together in Wales Limited” | Mae Cyt(n yn elusen gofrestredig | Rhif: 1117071
Cytln is a registered company in England and Wales | Number 5853 Reg|stered name “Cytln: Eglwysi Ynghyd yng Nghymru/Churches
Together in Wales Limited” Ei(relé) \ Number: 1117071



=
Age@%!ﬁtﬁ%}gﬁg Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol N (G J

Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language J./JA

Llywodraeth Cymru

our ref: EM/0263/19 Welsh Government

Mr Mick Antoniw AM

Chair of Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

25 April 2019

Dear Mick,
UK Trade Bill = Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum CLAC Report

| would like to thank you, and all the members of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs
Committee, for taking the time to consider the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the UK
Trade Bill for a second time.

| have now had time to consider your report. | responded to a number of your concerns
during the debate on the Legislative Consent Memorandum, however there are a few points
I'd like to follow up on.

You said that you would welcome a commitment to either publish a document setting out
the commitments from the UK Government in full or for us to secure an amendment to the
existing Intergovernmental Agreement. Attached to this document is a list of the despatch
box commitments that have been secured. These are in addition to Ministerial
Correspondence laying out the commitments | have previously described with regards to the
Trade Remedies Authority.

You have also recommended that Standing Order 30C should be amended to apply to the
Trade Bill, once enacted. Whilst | understand the rationale for this, in the light of the
experience of the correcting Sls programme | think it would be helpful to consider a review
SO30C more generally. 
[...]
e date of this Order:

Provision Date of S.I No.
Commencement
Section 2 4 October 2017  2017/949
(W. 237)
Section 3 4 October 2017  2017/949
(W. 237)
Section 94 1 February 2018 2018/1
W. 1)
Part 5 1 February 2018  2018/1
W. 1D
Part 8 31 May 2018 2018/605
(W. 116)
Section 119 4 October 2017  2017/949
(W. 237)
Schedule 4 31 May 2018 2018/605
(W. 116)

See also section 126(1) of the Act for the provisions
that came into force on 3 July 2017 (the date of Royal
Assent).

Pack Page 165



WELSH STAT
INSTRUME

2019 No. 829 (W. 152)
PUBLIC HEATH, WALES

The Public Health (Wales) Act 2017
(Commencement No. 4) Order 2019

Made 25 March 2019

The Welsh Ministers in exercise of the powers
conferred by section 126(2) of the Public Health
(Wales) Act 2017(1), make the following Order:

Title and interpretation

1.—(1) The title of this Order is the Public Health
(Wales) Act 2017 (Commencement No. 4) Order 2019.

(2) In this Order, “the Act” means the Public Health
(Wales) Act 2017.

Provisions coming into force on 1 April 2019

2. The appointed day for Part 7 (pharmaceutical
services) of the Act coming into force is 1 April 2019.

Vaughan Gething

Minister for Health and Social Services, one of the
Welsh Ministers

25 March 2019

1) 2017 anaw 2.

Pack Page 166 2



	Agenda
	2 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 9
	CLA(5)-13-19 – Paper 1
	CLA(5)-13-19 – Paper 2

	3 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 10
	4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	5.1 SL(5)409 The Nitrate Pollution Prevention (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-13-19 – Paper 5
	CLA(5)-13-19 – Paper 6

	6.1 SL(5)398 - The Animals and Animal Products (Examination for Residues and Maximum Residue Limits) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-13-19 – Paper 8

	7.1 C(5)032 - The Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016 (Commencement No. 6, Savings and Transitional Provisions) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-13-19 – Paper 10

	8.1 WS-30C(5)128 - The Competitiveness of Enterprises and Small and Medium Enterprises (Revocation) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-13-19 – Paper 12

	8.2 WS-30C(5)129 - The Common Agricultural Policy and Market Measures (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-13-19 – Paper 14

	8.3 WS-30C(5)130 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme (Amendment) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-13-19 – Paper 16

	9.1 Letter from Robin Walker MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Exiting the European Union: Regulations made under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018
	9.2 Letter from Llywydd: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill
	9.3 Letter from the Counsel General: Developments of National Significance (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019
	9.4 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Amending subordinate legislation - timescales
	9.5 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Written statements under Standing Order 30C
	9.6 Letter from the Counsel General: Drafting of regulations
	9.7 Letter from the Minister for Energy, Environment & Rural Affairs: The Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the Rivers Authorities and Land Drainage Bill
	9.8 Letter from Revd Gethin Rhys, Cytûn, to the First Minister: Arrangements for devolved legislation before and after Brexit
	9.9 Letter from the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language: UK Trade Bill - Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum
	9.10 Letter from the Solicitor General to the Counsel General: Legislation (Wales) Bill
	10 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 11
	13 Commencement orders





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 29 April 2019 

Meeting time: 10. - 15.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5438 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Carwyn Jones AM 

Mandy Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses: 

Amanda Bebb, Association of Electoral Administrators 

Rhys George, Association of Electoral Administrators 

Lisa James, Welsh Government 

Bethan Roberts, Welsh Government 

Peter Stanyon, Association of Electoral Administrators 

Elan Closs Stephens, Electoral Commission in Wales 

Rhydian Thomas, Electoral Commission 

Chris Warner, Welsh Government 

Bob Posner, Electoral Commission 

http://senedd.tv/


Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly 

Jeremy Miles AM, Counsel General and Brexit Minister 

Nia Morgan, Director of Finance 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Alex Hadley (Deputy Clerk) 

Manon George (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Suzy Davies AM, David Melding AM attended as 

substitute. 

2 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 9  

The Committee took evidence from Amanda Bebb, Wales Deputy Chair, Association of 

Electoral Administrators; Peter Stanyon, Chief Executive, Association of Electoral 

Administrators; Rhys George, Electoral Services Manager, Association of Electoral 

Administrators; Professor Elan Closs Stephens, Electoral Commissioner for Wales; Bob 

Posner, Chief Executive, Electoral Commission; and Rhydian Thomas, Head of Electoral 

Commission, Wales. 

 

The Electoral Commission agreed to provide additional information on voter 

registration in Scotland. 

 

The Chair suspended the meeting under Standing Order 17.47 for 5 minutes before 

item 3. 



3 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 10  

The Committee took evidence from the Counsel General. 

 

The Counsel General agreed to provide information concerning Section 27 of the Bill 

before the end of Stage 1. 

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

4.1 SL(5)406 - The Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 

2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

5.1 SL(5)409 The Nitrate Pollution Prevention (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to seek clarification from the 

Welsh Government on the second technical point raised. 

6 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

6.1 SL(5)398 - The Animals and Animal Products (Examination for Residues and 

Maximum Residue Limits) (Wales) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the Government response. 

7 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.7  

7.1 C(5)032 - The Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016 

(Commencement No. 6, Savings and Transitional Provisions) Order 2019  

The Committee considered and noted the Order. 



8 Written statements under Standing Order 30C  

8.1 WS-30C(5)128 - The Competitiveness of Enterprises and Small and Medium 

Enterprises (Revocation) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. 

8.2 WS-30C(5)129 - The Common Agricultural Policy and Market Measures 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. 

8.3 WS-30C(5)130 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme (Amendment) 

(EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. 

9 Paper(s) to note  

9.1 Letter from Robin Walker MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Exiting 

the European Union: Regulations made under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 

2018  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

9.2 Letter from Llywydd: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

9.3 Letter from the Counsel General: Developments of National Significance (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

9.4 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Amending subordinate 

legislation - timescales  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 



9.5 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Written statements under 

Standing Order 30C  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

9.6 Letter from the Counsel General: Drafting of regulations  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

9.7 Letter from the Minister for Energy, Environment & Rural Affairs: The Legislative 

Consent Memorandum in relation to the Rivers Authorities and Land Drainage Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

9.8 Letter from Revd Gethin Rhys, Cytûn, to the First Minister: Arrangements for 

devolved legislation before and after Brexit  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

9.9 Letter from the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language: UK 

Trade Bill - Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

9.10 Letter from the Solicitor General to the Counsel General: Legislation (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

10 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 11  

The Committee took evidence from Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive and Clerk of the 

Assembly and Nia Morgan, Director of Finance. 

11 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

12 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence. 



13 Commencement orders  

The Committee considered the paper and agreed to write to the Welsh Government. 


